

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
RUBEN PHILLIP FRANCO,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S233973 **SUPREME COURT FILED**
JUL 12 2017
Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Case No. B260447
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. VA125859
The Honorable Roger Ito, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LOUIS W. KARLIN
Deputy Attorney General
THERESA A. PATTERSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 185407
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-6004
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Theresa.Patterson@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	9
Introduction	9
Statement of the Case and Facts	10
Argument.....	13
I. For Purposes of Section 473, Subdivision (b), the Term “Value” Means the “Stated” or “Face” Value of the Forged Instrument.....	13
A. Standard of Review and Relevant Principles of Statutory Interpretation	13
B. In the Context of a Forged Financial Instrument, the Plain Meaning of “Value,” as Used in Section 473, Subdivision (b), is the Instrument’s “Stated” or “Face” Value.....	15
1. In the context of a forged financial instrument, which by definition has no meaningful legal value, and which is likely to contain a stated value, the stated value of the instrument was likely intended	16
2. The essence of forgery is the defendant’s means and intent to defraud, and, unlike theft offenses, the crime is completed before any loss occurs; in this context, the plain meaning of “value” is the “stated” value, as this amount is commensurate with the defendant’s culpability	18
3. The “fair market value” test is inapplicable in the context of forgery	24
C. The Official Voter Information Guide for Proposition 47 Suggests That the Electorate Intended “Stated” or “Face” Value.....	29
D. The Rule of Lenity is Inapplicable	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Even Under Franco’s Proposed Definition of “Monetary Worth,” as Measured by the Worth of the Money or Property Taken or Likely to be Taken Via the Forged Instrument, Franco Failed to Meet his Burden of Establishing Eligibility Under Proposition 47	32
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowland v. Municipal Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 479	14, 23
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 717	13
<i>Buck v. Superior Court</i> (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 153	20
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	13, 24
<i>In re Basinger</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1348	33
<i>In re Derrick B.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 535	14, 21
<i>In re Harris</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 131	14, 23
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200	26
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	14
<i>Lee v. Hanley</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225	21
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 379	18
<i>Life Technologies Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 734	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Madrigal v. Victim Compensation and Government Claims Board</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1108	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manhattan Sepulveda, Ltd. v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 865	27
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294.....	32
<i>People v. Baender</i> (1924) 68 Cal.App. 49	20
<i>People v. Bendit</i> (1896) 111 Cal. 274.....	18, 19
<i>People v. Cook</i> (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 435	27
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764.....	15
<i>People v. Cuellar</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 833	17, 21, 28
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 179.....	14
<i>People v. Franco</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 679	12
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1067	12
<i>People v. Horowitz</i> (1945) 70 Cal.App.2d 675	19, 20
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 953	12, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 674.....	13
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 805	25, 33
<i>People v. Lowery</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 533	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. McAffery</i> (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 486	20
<i>People v. McKenna</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 327	25
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (1956) 140 Cal.App.2d 796	20
<i>People v. Neder</i> (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 846	19, 24
<i>People v. Nuckles</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 601	32
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 782.....	13
<i>People v. Parker</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 664	20, 25
<i>People v. Rivas-Colon</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 444	33
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681	13, 29
<i>People v. Romanowski</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 903.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Salmorin</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 738	12, 23, 24
<i>People v. Sherow</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 875	33
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1896) 111 Cal. 278.....	19
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894.....	14, 15
<i>United States Rubber Co. v. Union Bank & Trust Co.</i> (1961) 194 Cal.App.2d 703	17, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 285	16
<i>Welco Electronics, Inc. v. Mora</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 202	21
STATUTES	
Evid. Code § 500	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pen. Code	
§ 166	19
§ 470	17, 18, 19, 26
§ 470a.....	19
§ 470b	19
§ 471.5	19
§ 472	19
§ 473	<i>passim</i>
§ 474	19
§ 475	11, 19, 26
§ 476	17, 19, 27
§ 476a.....	30, 31
§ 484	19, 20
§ 490.2	22
§ 496	11
§ 1170.18.....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Bish. Cr. Law (8th Ed.) § 523	18
2 Witkin, Cal. Crim. Law (4th ed. 2012).....	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 69 (2012)	16
CALCRIM	
No. 1930.....	20
No. 1932.....	20
CALJIC	
No. 15.03.....	20
Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dict. (10th ed. 1997) p. 1305.	17
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014).....	15, 29, 30, 31
